

(holders of the GP interest, Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units, BEPC exchangeable shares, class A.2 exchangeable shares and LP units) perspective that the CODM considers important when performing internal analyses and making strategic and operating decisions. The CODM also believes that providing proportionate information helps investors understand the impacts of decisions made by management and financial results allocable to Brookfield Renewable's Unitholders.

Proportionate financial information is not, and is not intended to be, presented in accordance with IFRS. Tables reconciling IFRS data with data presented on a proportionate consolidation basis have been disclosed. Segment revenues, other income, direct operating costs, interest expense, current income taxes, and other are items that will differ from results presented in accordance with IFRS as these items (1) include Brookfield Renewable's proportionate share of earnings from equity-accounted investments and its financial asset in nuclear services, which is recognized as an equity-accounted investment by Brookfield, attributable to each of the above-noted items, (2) exclude the proportionate share of earnings (loss) of consolidated investments not held by us apportioned to each of the above-noted items, and (3) other income includes items that are considered within Brookfield Renewable's measure of return on invested capital, including but not limited to our proportionate share of settled foreign currency and other hedges, income earned on financial assets and structured investments in sustainable solutions, monetization of tax attributes at certain development projects and realized disposition gains on non-core assets and on recently developed assets that we have monetized to reflect the economic value created from our development activities as we design, build and commercialize new renewable energy capacity and sell these assets to lower cost of capital buyers which may not otherwise be reflected in our consolidated statements of income.

Brookfield Renewable does not control those entities that have not been consolidated and as such, have been presented as equity-accounted investments in its consolidated financial statements. The presentation of the assets and liabilities and revenues and expenses does not represent Brookfield Renewable's legal claim to such items, and the removal of financial statement amounts that are attributable to non-controlling interests does not extinguish Brookfield Renewable's legal claims or exposures to such items.

Brookfield Renewable reports its results in accordance with these segments and presents prior period segmented information in a consistent manner.

Brookfield Renewable uses Funds From Operations ("FFO") to assess the performance of Brookfield Renewable before the effects of certain cash items (e.g., acquisition costs and other typical non-recurring cash items) and certain non-cash items (e.g., deferred income taxes, depreciation, non-cash portion of non-controlling interests, unrealized gain or loss on financial instruments, non-cash gain or loss from equity-accounted investments, and other non-cash items) as these are not reflective of the performance of the underlying business, and including monetization of tax attributes at certain development projects. Brookfield Renewable includes realized disposition gains and losses on assets that we developed and/or did not intend to hold over the long-term within FFO in order to provide additional insight regarding the performance of investments on a cumulative realized basis, including any unrealized fair value adjustments that were recorded in equity and not otherwise reflected in current period net income.

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as those described in Note 1 – Basis of preparation and material accounting policy information. Brookfield Renewable analyzes the performance of its operating segments based on FFO. FFO is not a generally accepted accounting measure under IFRS and therefore may differ from definitions of FFO used by other entities, as well as the definition of funds from operations used by the Real Property Association of Canada ("REALPAC") and the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts, Inc. ("NAREIT").

The following table provides each segment's results in the format that management organizes its segments to make operating decisions and assess performance and reconciles Brookfield Renewable's proportionate results to the consolidated statements of income (loss) on a line by line basis by aggregating the components comprising the earnings from Brookfield Renewable's investments in associates and reflecting the portion of each line item attributable to non-controlling interests for the three months ended June 30, 2026:

(MILLIONS)	Attributable to Unitholders									Contribution from equity-accounted investments ⁽⁵⁾	Attributable to non-controlling interests and other ⁽⁴⁾	As per IFRS financials
	Hydroelectric			Wind	Utility-scale solar	Distributed energy & storage	Sustainable solutions	Corporate	Total			
	North America	Brazil	Colombia									
Revenues	\$ 329	\$ 55	\$ 159	\$ 141	\$ 137	\$ 44	\$ 153	\$ —	\$ 1,018	\$ (221)	\$ 913	\$ 1,710
Other income ⁽³⁾	170	3	2	9	52	23	22	13	294	(28)	(20)	246
Direct operating costs	(142)	(20)	(68)	(62)	(33)	(20)	(123)	(13)	(481)	136	(438)	(783)
Share of revenue, other income and direct operating costs from equity-accounted investments ⁽¹⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	113	—	113
	357	38	93	88	156	47	52	—	831	—	455	
Management service costs	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(77)	(77)	—	—	(77)
Interest expense	(66)	(1)	(65)	(36)	(32)	(6)	(6)	(62)	(274)	19	(403)	(658)
Current income tax	(12)	(2)	(6)	(2)	(8)	(1)	(2)	—	(33)	1	78	46
Distributions attributable to												
Preferred limited partners equity	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(8)	(8)	—	—	(8)
Preferred equity	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(8)	(8)	—	—	(8)
Perpetual subordinated notes	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(10)	(10)	—	—	(10)
Share of interest and cash taxes from equity-accounted investments ⁽¹⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(20)	—	(20)
Share of Funds From Operations attributable to non-controlling interests ⁽²⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(130)	(130)
Funds From Operations	279	35	22	50	116	40	44	(165)	421	—	—	
Depreciation												(558)
Foreign exchange and financial instrument gain												4
Deferred income tax recovery												(41)
Other												(221)
Share of losses from equity-accounted investments ⁽¹⁾												(48)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests ⁽²⁾												230
Net loss attributable to Unitholders ⁽⁶⁾												\$ (213)

(1) Share of earnings from equity-accounted investments of \$45 million is comprised of amounts found on the share of revenue, other income and direct operating costs, share of interest and cash taxes and share of earnings lines.

(2) Net loss attributable to participating non-controlling interests – in operating subsidiaries of \$100 million is comprised of amounts found on share of Funds From Operations attributable to non-controlling interests and Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests.

(3) Other income in FFO of \$294 million, includes the Partnership's share of recurring and cash generative items recognized in various elements of the IFRS statements and are predominantly associated with dispositions and monetizations of developed or non-core assets and businesses, recognized in the following line items of the IFRS statements: i) Other income on the consolidated statement of income (loss), ii) Current income taxes and Foreign exchange and financial instruments gain on the consolidated statement of income (loss), iii) items recognized directly in equity in the Disposals and Ownership Changes line of the consolidated statement of changes in equity and iv) the aforementioned items earned via equity-accounted investments recorded on the share of earnings of equity-accounted investments line in the consolidated statement of income (loss). See Note 2 - Disposal of assets and Note 4 - Risk management and financial instruments for further details.

(4) Amounts attributable to non-controlling interests and other associated with Other income (loss) of \$20 million includes the removal of the aforementioned items in footnote 3 that are included in FFO but excluded from Other income on the consolidated statement of income (loss).

(5) Contribution from equity-accounted investments also includes our proportionate share of earnings attributable to segment revenues, other income, direct operating costs, interest expense, current income taxes, and other from our financial asset in a nuclear services business, which is recognized as an equity-accounted investment by Brookfield.

(6) Net income (loss) attributable to Unitholders includes net income (loss) attributable to GP interest, Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units, BEPC exchangeable shares and class A.2 exchangeable shares and LP units. Total net income (loss) includes amounts attributable to Unitholders, non-controlling interests, preferred limited partners equity, preferred equity and perpetual subordinated notes.

The following table provides each segment's results in the format that management organizes its segments to make operating decisions and assess performance and reconciles Brookfield Renewable's proportionate results to the consolidated statements of income (loss) on a line by line basis by aggregating the components comprising the earnings from Brookfield Renewable's investments in associates and reflecting the portion of each line item attributable to non-controlling interests for the three months ended June 30, 2025:

	Attributable to Unitholders										Attributable to non-controlling interests and other ⁽⁴⁾	As per IFRS financials
	Hydroelectric				Utility-scale solar	Distributed energy & storage	Sustainable solutions	Corporate	Total	Contribution from equity-accounted investments		
(MILLIONS)	North America	Brazil	Colombia	Wind								
Revenues	\$ 344	\$ 52	\$ 61	\$ 146	\$ 126	\$ 67	\$ 178	\$ —	\$ 974	\$ (269)	\$ 987	\$ 1,692
Other income ⁽³⁾	4	2	1	38	49	11	21	7	133	(68)	(3)	62
Direct operating costs	(121)	(17)	(25)	(58)	(40)	(21)	(114)	(11)	(407)	150	(442)	(699)
Share of revenue, other income and direct operating costs from equity-accounted investments ⁽¹⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	187	4	191
	227	37	37	126	135	57	85	(4)	700	—	546	
Management service costs	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(56)	(56)	—	—	(56)
Interest expense	(68)	(3)	(22)	(41)	(33)	(13)	(8)	(50)	(238)	24	(410)	(624)
Current income tax	(1)	(1)	(1)	(1)	(2)	—	(3)	—	(9)	3	22	16
Distributions attributable to												
Preferred limited partners equity	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(9)	(9)	—	—	(9)
Preferred equity	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(7)	(7)	—	—	(7)
Perpetual subordinated notes	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(10)	(10)	—	—	(10)
Share of interest and cash taxes from equity-accounted investments ⁽¹⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(27)	(4)	(31)
Share of Funds From Operations attributable to non-controlling interests ⁽²⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(154)	(154)
Funds From Operations	158	33	14	84	100	44	74	(136)	371	—	—	
Depreciation												(609)
Foreign exchange and financial instrument gain												255
Deferred income tax expense												181
Other												(61)
Share of losses from equity-accounted investments ⁽¹⁾ ..												(217)
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests ⁽²⁾ ..												(32)
Net loss attributable to Unitholders ⁽⁵⁾												\$ (112)

⁽¹⁾ Share of losses from equity-accounted investments of \$57 million is comprised of amounts found on the share of revenue, other income and direct operating costs, share of interest and cash taxes and share of loss lines.

⁽²⁾ Net income attributable to participating non-controlling interests – in operating subsidiaries of \$186 million is comprised of amounts found on Share of Funds From Operations attributable to non-controlling interests and Net income attributable to non-controlling interests.

⁽³⁾ Other income in FFO of \$133 million, includes the Partnership's share of recurring and cash generative items recognized in various elements of the IFRS statements and are predominantly associated with dispositions and monetizations of developed or non-core assets and businesses, recognized in the following line items of the IFRS statements: i) Other income on the consolidated statement of income (loss), ii) Current income taxes and Foreign exchange and financial instrument gain on the consolidated statement of income (loss), and iii) the aforementioned items earned via equity-accounted investments recorded on the share of earnings of equity-accounted investments line in the consolidated statement of income (loss). See Note 4 - Risk management and financial instruments for further details.

⁽⁴⁾ Amounts attributable to non-controlling interests and other associated with Other income (loss) of \$3 million includes the removal of the aforementioned items in footnote 3 that are included in FFO but excluded from Other income on the consolidated statement of income (loss).

⁽⁵⁾ Net income (loss) attributable to Unitholders includes net income (loss) attributable to GP interest, Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units, BEPC exchangeable and class A.2 exchangeable shares and LP units. Total net income (loss) includes amounts attributable to Unitholders, non-controlling interests, preferred limited partners equity, preferred equity and perpetual subordinated notes.

The following table provides each segment's results in the format that management organizes its segments to make operating decisions and assess performance and reconciles Brookfield Renewable's proportionate results to the consolidated statements of income (loss) on a line by line basis by aggregating the components comprising the earnings from Brookfield Renewable's investments in associates and reflecting the portion of each line item attributable to non-controlling interests for the six months ended June 30, 2026:

(MILLIONS)	Attributable to Unitholders									Contribution from equity-accounted investments ⁽⁵⁾	Attributable to non-controlling interests and other ⁽⁴⁾	As per IFRS financials
	Hydroelectric			Wind	Utility-scale solar	Distributed generation & storage	Sustainable solutions	Corporate	Total			
	North America	Brazil	Colombia									
Revenues	\$ 630	\$ 121	\$ 277	\$ 301	\$ 234	\$ 88	\$ 306	\$ —	\$1,957	\$ (468)	\$ 1,735	\$ 3,224
Other income ⁽³⁾	247	5	2	75	150	41	39	43	602	(63)	(155)	384
Direct operating costs	(299)	(37)	(117)	(125)	(71)	(45)	(252)	(26)	(972)	294	(884)	(1,562)
Share of revenue, other income and direct operating costs from equity-accounted investments ⁽¹⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	237	—	237
	578	89	162	251	313	84	93	17	1,587	—	696	
Management service costs	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(150)	(150)	—	—	(150)
Interest expense	(136)	(3)	(120)	(75)	(65)	(15)	(16)	(119)	(549)	41	(789)	(1,297)
Current income tax expense	(12)	(5)	(7)	(7)	(6)	(1)	(3)	—	(41)	5	70	34
Distributions attributable to												
Preferred limited partners equity	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(15)	(15)	—	—	(15)
Preferred equity	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(16)	(16)	—	—	(16)
Perpetual subordinated notes	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(20)	(20)	—	—	(20)
Share of interest and cash taxes from equity-accounted investments ⁽¹⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(46)	—	(46)
Share of Funds From Operations attributable to non-controlling interests ⁽²⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	23	23
Funds From Operations	430	81	35	169	242	68	74	(303)	796	—	—	
Depreciation												(1,106)
Foreign exchange and financial instrument gain												224
Deferred income tax recovery												6
Other												(405)
Share of losses from equity-accounted investments ⁽¹⁾												(125)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests ⁽²⁾												168
Net loss attributable to Unitholders ⁽⁶⁾												\$ (442)

(1) Share of earnings from equity-accounted investments of \$66 million is comprised of amounts found on the share of revenue, other income and direct operating costs, share of interest and cash taxes and share of earnings lines.

(2) Net loss attributable to participating non-controlling interests – in operating subsidiaries of \$191 million is comprised of amounts found on share of Funds From Operations attributable to non-controlling interests and Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests.

(3) Other income in FFO of \$602 million, includes the Partnership's share of recurring and cash generative items recognized in various elements of the IFRS statements and are predominantly associated with dispositions and monetizations of developed or non-core assets and businesses, recognized in the following line items of the IFRS statements: i) Other income on the consolidated statement of income (loss), ii) Current income taxes and Foreign exchange and financial instruments gain on the consolidated statement of income (loss), iii) items recognized directly in equity in the Disposals and Ownership Changes line of the consolidated statement of changes in equity and iv) the aforementioned items earned via equity-accounted investments recorded on the share of earnings of equity-accounted investments line in the consolidated statement of income (loss). See Note 2 - Disposal of assets and Note 4 - Risk management and financial instruments for further details.

(4) Amounts attributable to non-controlling interests and other associated with Other income (loss) of \$155 million includes the removal of the aforementioned items in footnote 3 that are included in FFO but excluded from Other income on the consolidated statement of income (loss).

(5) Contribution from equity-accounted investments also includes our proportionate share of earnings attributable to segment revenues, other income, direct operating costs, interest expense, current income taxes, and other from our financial asset in a nuclear services business, which is recognized as an equity-accounted investment by Brookfield.

(6) Net income (loss) attributable to Unitholders includes net income (loss) attributable to GP interest, Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units, BEPC exchangeable shares and class A.2 exchangeable shares and LP units. Total net income (loss) includes amounts attributable to Unitholders, non-controlling interests, preferred limited partners equity, preferred equity and perpetual subordinated notes.

The following table provides each segment's results in the format that management organizes its segments to make operating decisions and assess performance and reconciles Brookfield Renewable's proportionate results to the consolidated statements of income (loss) on a line by line basis by aggregating the components comprising the earnings from Brookfield Renewable's investments in associates and reflecting the portion of each line item attributable to non-controlling interests for the six months ended June 30, 2025:

(MILLIONS)	Attributable to Unitholders									Contribution from equity-accounted investments	Attributable to non-controlling interests and other ⁽⁴⁾	As per IFRS financials
	Hydroelectric			Wind	Utility -scale solar	Distributed energy & storage	Sustainable solutions	Corporate	Total			
	North America	Brazil	Colombia									
Revenues	\$ 632	\$ 100	\$ 138	\$ 311	\$ 222	\$ 120	\$ 308	\$ —	\$1,831	\$ (491)	\$ 1,932	\$ 3,272
Other income ⁽³⁾	23	5	1	65	79	104	27	14	318	(98)	12	232
Direct operating costs	(256)	(32)	(49)	(121)	(71)	(45)	(228)	(22)	(824)	293	(843)	(1,374)
Share of revenue, other income and direct operating costs from equity-accounted investments ⁽¹⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	296	10	306
	399	73	90	255	230	179	107	(8)	1,325	—	1,111	
Management service costs	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(105)	(105)	—	—	(105)
Interest expense	(135)	(6)	(39)	(80)	(63)	(20)	(16)	(94)	(453)	45	(825)	(1,233)
Current income tax expense (recovery)	(3)	(4)	(7)	(5)	(4)	(1)	(5)	(1)	(30)	9	78	57
Distributions attributable to												
Preferred limited partners equity	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(17)	(17)	—	—	(17)
Preferred equity	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(14)	(14)	—	—	(14)
Perpetual subordinated notes	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(20)	(20)	—	—	(20)
Share of interest and cash taxes from equity-accounted investments	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(54)	(10)	(64)
Share of Funds From Operations attributable to non-controlling interests ⁽²⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(354)	(354)
Funds From Operations	261	63	44	170	163	158	86	(259)	686	—	—	
Depreciation												(1,192)
Foreign exchange and financial instrument gain												504
Deferred income tax expense												226
Other												(322)
Share of losses from equity-accounted investments ⁽¹⁾												(315)
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests ⁽²⁾												104
Net loss attributable to Unitholders ⁽⁵⁾												\$ (309)

⁽¹⁾ Share of losses from equity-accounted investments of \$73 million is comprised of amounts found on the share of revenue, other income and direct operating costs, share of interest and cash taxes and share of loss lines.

⁽²⁾ Net income attributable to participating non-controlling interests – in operating subsidiaries of \$250 million is comprised of amounts found on Share of Funds From Operations attributable to non-controlling interests and Net income attributable to non-controlling interests.

⁽³⁾ Other income in FFO of \$318 million, includes the Partnership's share of recurring and cash generative items recognized in various elements of the IFRS statements and are predominantly associated with dispositions and monetizations of developed or non-core assets and businesses, recognized in the following line items of the IFRS statements: i) Other income on the consolidated statement of income (loss), ii) Current income taxes and Foreign exchange and financial instrument gain on the consolidated statement of income (loss), and iii) the aforementioned items earned via equity-accounted investments recorded on the share of earnings of equity-accounted investments line in the consolidated statement of income (loss). See Note 5 - Risk management and financial instruments for further details.

⁽⁴⁾ Amounts attributable to non-controlling interests and other associated with Other income (loss) of \$12 million includes the removal of the aforementioned items in footnote 3 that are included in FFO but excluded from Other income on the consolidated statement of income (loss).

⁽⁵⁾ Net income (loss) attributable to Unitholders includes net income (loss) attributable to GP interest, Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units, BEPC exchangeable and class A.2 exchangeable shares and LP units. Total net income (loss) includes amounts attributable to Unitholders, non-controlling interests, preferred limited partners equity, preferred equity and perpetual subordinated notes.

The following table provides information on each segment's statement of financial position in the format that management organizes its segments to make operating decisions and assess performance and reconciles Brookfield Renewable's proportionate results to the consolidated statements of financial position by aggregating the components comprising from Brookfield Renewable's investments in associates and reflecting the portion of each line item attributable to non-controlling interests:

(MILLIONS)	Attributable to Unitholders									Contribution from equity-accounted investments	Attributable to non-controlling interests	As per IFRS financials
	North America	Brazil	Colombia	Wind	Utility-scale solar	Distributed energy & storage	Sustainable solutions	Corporate	Total			
As at June 30, 2026												
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 123	\$ 71	\$ 88	\$ 258	\$ 191	\$ 83	\$ 49	\$ 8	\$ 871	\$ (116)	\$ 1,216	\$ 1,971
Property, plant and equipment	14,424	1,472	5,939	5,487	3,919	1,898	299	—	33,438	(2,487)	38,665	69,616
Total assets	15,776	1,748	6,934	7,437	5,505	2,578	2,504	182	42,664	(2,115)	56,196	96,745
Total liabilities	10,110	513	4,465	5,169	4,123	1,322	285	6,046	32,033	(2,115)	30,979	60,897
As at December 31, 2025												
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 200	\$ 46	\$ 19	\$ 268	\$ 169	\$ 136	\$ 40	\$ 85	\$ 963	\$ (141)	\$ 1,271	\$ 2,093
Property, plant and equipment	15,227	1,428	5,765	5,464	3,684	1,700	326	—	33,594	(2,503)	39,365	70,456
Total assets	16,492	1,687	6,305	7,545	6,041	2,576	1,801	169	42,616	(2,056)	58,141	98,701
Total liabilities	10,035	520	4,075	5,811	4,264	1,833	311	4,941	31,790	(2,056)	33,993	63,727

Geographical Information

The following table presents consolidated revenue split by reportable segment for the three and six months ended June 30:

(MILLIONS)	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
Hydroelectric				
North America	\$ 411	\$ 396	\$ 740	\$ 713
Brazil	57	55	124	106
Colombia	418	269	734	609
	<u>886</u>	<u>720</u>	<u>1,598</u>	<u>1,428</u>
Wind	349	435	739	877
Utility-scale solar	316	338	595	636
Distributed energy & storage	159	199	292	331
	<u>\$ 1,710</u>	<u>\$ 1,692</u>	<u>\$ 3,224</u>	<u>\$ 3,272</u>

The following table presents consolidated property, plant and equipment and equity-accounted investments split by geography region:

(MILLIONS)	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
United States	\$ 29,384	\$ 30,427
Colombia	15,871	15,375
Canada	7,716	7,974
Brazil	4,831	4,648
Europe	5,110	6,032
Asia-Pacific	9,268	8,954
Other	1,150	1,133
	<u>\$ 73,330</u>	<u>\$ 74,543</u>

7. INCOME TAXES

Brookfield Renewable's effective income tax rate was 1.7% and 6.4% for the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 (2025: 203% and 97%). The effective tax rate is different than the statutory rate primarily due to changes in tax assets not recognized, investment and production tax credits, and rate differentials.

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The following table presents a reconciliation of property, plant and equipment at fair value:

(MILLIONS)	Hydroelectric	Wind	Solar	Other ⁽¹⁾	Total ⁽²⁾⁽³⁾
Property, plant and equipment, at fair value					
As at December 31, 2025	\$ 35,782	\$ 14,524	\$ 11,217	\$ 2,694	\$ 64,217
Additions, net	63	165	(15)	7	220
Transfer from construction work-in-progress	21	125	598	147	891
Transfer to assets held for sale, net ⁽⁴⁾	(2,349)	(802)	(69)	—	(3,220)
Items recognized through OCI:					
Change in fair value	118	(2)	89	(5)	200
Foreign exchange	1,203	125	88	67	1,483
Items recognized through net income:					
Change in fair value	—	(10)	23	—	13
Depreciation	(343)	(407)	(302)	(54)	(1,106)
As at June 30, 2026	\$ 34,495	\$ 13,718	\$ 11,629	\$ 2,856	\$ 62,698
Construction work-in-progress					
As at December 31, 2025	\$ 341	\$ 2,449	\$ 3,115	\$ 334	\$ 6,239
Additions	53	520	1,141	324	2,038
Transfer to property, plant and equipment	(21)	(125)	(598)	(147)	(891)
Items recognized through OCI:					
Change in fair value	—	(150)	(24)	—	(174)
Foreign exchange	1	(13)	(26)	(5)	(43)
Items recognized through net income (loss):					
Change in fair value	—	(69)	(182)	—	(251)
As at June 30, 2026	\$ 374	\$ 2,612	\$ 3,426	\$ 506	\$ 6,918
Total property, plant and equipment, at fair value					
As at December 31, 2025 ⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	\$ 36,123	\$ 16,973	\$ 14,332	\$ 3,028	\$ 70,456
As at June 30, 2026⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	\$ 34,869	\$ 16,330	\$ 15,055	\$ 3,362	\$ 69,616

⁽¹⁾ Includes battery storage.

⁽²⁾ Includes right-of-use assets not subject to revaluation of \$67 million (2025: \$42 million) in hydroelectric, \$255 million (2025: \$297 million) in wind and \$549 million (2025: \$531 million) in solar.

⁽³⁾ Includes land not subject to revaluation of \$150 million (2025: \$208 million) in hydroelectric, \$47 million (2025: \$47 million) in wind, \$166 million (2025: \$149 million) in solar, and \$11 million (2025: \$6 million) in other.

⁽⁴⁾ Includes \$257 million of property, plant and equipment that has been reclassified from assets held for sale during the second quarter of 2026. Refer to Note 4 - Assets held for sale, for more details.

During the period, Brookfield Renewable, together with its institutional partners, completed the acquisitions of the following investments. They are accounted for as asset acquisitions as they do not constitute business combinations under IFRS 3:

Region	Technology	Capacity	Amount recognized in Property, Plant and Equipment	Brookfield Renewable Economic Interest
U.S.	Distributed energy & storage	67 MW	\$92 million	20%
U.S.	Utility-scale solar	210 MW	\$61 million	20%
U.S.	Wind	201 MW	\$28 million	14%

9. BORROWINGS

Corporate Borrowings

The composition of corporate borrowings is presented in the following table:

(MILLIONS EXCEPT AS NOTED)	June 30, 2026				December 31, 2025			
	Weighted-average		Carrying value	Estimated fair value	Weighted-average		Carrying value	Estimated fair value
	Interest rate (%)	Term (years)			Interest rate (%)	Term (years)		
Credit facilities	4.9	5	\$ 54	\$ 54	N/A	5	\$ —	\$ —
Commercial paper	4.2	<1	1,100	1,100	4.3	<1	194	194
Medium Term Notes:								
Series 4 (C\$150)	5.8	10	106	116	5.8	11	109	120
Series 10 (C\$500)	3.6	<1	352	353	3.6	1	364	366
Series 11 (C\$475)	4.3	3	335	340	4.3	3	346	354
Series 12 (C\$475)	3.4	4	335	332	3.4	4	346	344
Series 13 (C\$300)	4.3	23	211	184	4.3	24	219	193
Series 14 (C\$425)	3.3	24	299	221	3.3	25	310	229
Series 15 (C\$400) ⁽¹⁾	5.9	6	282	309	5.9	7	291	320
Series 16 (C\$400)	5.3	7	282	301	5.3	8	291	310
Series 17 (C\$500)	5.3	28	352	355	5.3	28	364	370
Series 18 (C\$300)	5.0	8	211	220	5.0	9	219	227
Series 19 (C\$450)	4.5	9	317	319	4.5	10	328	328
Series 20 (C\$500)	5.2	30	352	349	—	—	—	—
	4.6	13	3,434	3,399	4.5	12	3,187	3,161
Hybrid Notes:								
Fixed to fixed subordinated (C\$200)	5.5	29	141	142	5.5	29	146	147
Fixed to fixed subordinated (C\$250)	5.4	29	176	178	5.4	30	182	184
	5.4	29	317	320	5.4	30	328	331
Total corporate borrowings			4,905	\$ 4,873			3,709	\$ 3,686
Add: Unamortized premiums ⁽²⁾			1				1	
Less: Unamortized financing fees ⁽²⁾			(24)				(24)	
Less: Current portion			(1,452)				(194)	
			<u>\$ 3,430</u>				<u>\$ 3,492</u>	

⁽¹⁾ Includes \$7 million (2025: \$7 million) outstanding to an associate of Brookfield. Refer to Note 20 - Related party transactions for more details.

⁽²⁾ Unamortized premiums and financing fees are amortized over the terms of the borrowing.

Credit facilities and commercial paper

Brookfield Renewable had \$1,100 million of commercial paper outstanding as at June 30, 2026 (2025: \$194 million).

Brookfield Renewable issues letters of credit from its corporate credit facilities for general corporate purposes which include, but are not limited to, security deposits, performance bonds and guarantees for debt service reserve accounts. See Note 19 – Commitments, contingencies and guarantees for letters of credit issued by subsidiaries.

The following table summarizes the available portion of corporate credit facilities:

(MILLIONS)	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Authorized corporate credit facilities and related party credit facilities ⁽¹⁾	\$ 2,450	\$ 2,450
Draws on corporate credit facilities ⁽¹⁾	(54)	—
Authorized letter of credit facility	450	450
Issued letters of credit	(403)	(414)
Available portion of corporate credit facilities	<u>\$ 2,443</u>	<u>\$ 2,486</u>

⁽¹⁾ Amounts are guaranteed by Brookfield Renewable.

Medium-term notes and Hybrid notes

Corporate borrowings are obligations of a finance subsidiary of Brookfield Renewable, Brookfield Renewable Partners ULC (“Canadian Finco”) (Note 21 – Subsidiary public issuers). Canadian Finco may redeem some or all of the borrowings from time to time, pursuant to the terms of the indenture. The balance is payable upon maturity, and interest on corporate borrowings is paid semi-annually. The term notes payable by Canadian Finco are unconditionally guaranteed by Brookfield Renewable, Brookfield Renewable Energy L.P. (“BRELP”) and certain other subsidiaries.

During the first quarter of 2026, Brookfield Renewable issued C\$500 million of Series 20 medium-term notes. The medium-term notes have a fixed interest rate of 5.20% and a maturity date of January 15, 2056. The Series 20 medium-term notes are corporate-level green bonds.

Non-recourse borrowings

Non-recourse borrowings are typically asset-specific, long-term, non-recourse borrowings denominated in the domestic currency of the subsidiary. Non-recourse borrowings in North America and Europe consist of both fixed and floating interest rate debt indexed to the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”), the Sterling Overnight Index Average (“SONIA”), the Euro Interbank Offered Rate (“EURIBOR”) and the Canadian Overnight Repo Rate Average (“CORRA”). Brookfield Renewable uses interest rate swap agreements in North America and Europe to minimize its exposure to floating interest rates. Non-recourse borrowings in Brazilian consist of floating interest rates of Taxa de Juros de Longo Prazo (“TJLP”), the Brazil National Bank for Economic Development’s long-term interest rate, or Interbank Deposit Certificate rate (“CDI”), plus a margin. Non-recourse borrowings in Colombia consist of both fixed and floating interest rates indexed to Indicador Bancario de Referencia rate (“IBR”), the Banco Central de Colombia short-term interest rate, and Colombian Consumer Price Index (“IPC”), Colombia inflation rate, plus a margin. Non-Recourse borrowings in India consist of both fixed and floating interest indexed to Prime lending rate of lender (“MCLR”). Non-recourse borrowings in China consist of floating interest rates of People's Bank of China (“PBOC”). Non-recourse borrowings in South Korea consist of both fixed and floating interest rates indexed to the certificate deposit rate published by the Korea Financial Investment Association (“KOFIA”). Non-recourse borrowings in Australia consist of both fixed and floating interest rates indexed to the Bank Bill Swap Bid Rate (“BBSY”).

The composition of non-recourse borrowings is presented in the following table:

(MILLIONS EXCEPT AS NOTED)	June 30, 2026				December 31, 2025			
	Weighted-average		Carrying value	Estimated fair value	Weighted-average		Carrying value	Estimated fair value
	Interest rate (%)	Term (years)			Interest rate (%)	Term (years)		
Non-recourse borrowings ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾⁽³⁾								
Hydroelectric	7.5	9	\$ 11,130	\$ 11,312	6.9	8	\$ 11,235	\$ 11,229
Wind	4.6	8	8,020	7,982	5.0	8	8,191	8,147
Utility-scale solar	5.3	8	9,759	9,713	5.8	8	8,838	8,806
Distributed energy & storage	6.0	6	3,023	3,086	5.7	4	2,802	2,869
Sustainable solutions	7.1	2	456	456	7.4	3	489	489
Total	6.0	8	\$ 32,388	\$ 32,549	6.0	8	\$ 31,555	\$ 31,540
Less: Unamortized premiums and discounts ⁽⁴⁾			(154)				(181)	
Less: Unamortized financing fees ⁽⁴⁾			(184)				(168)	
Less: Current portion			(4,713)				(7,384)	
			<u>\$ 27,337</u>				<u>\$ 23,822</u>	

(1) Includes \$1,350 million (2025: \$1,569 million) borrowed under a subscription facility of a Brookfield sponsored private fund.

(2) Includes \$268 million (2025: \$58 million) outstanding to an associate of Brookfield. Refer to Note 20 - Related party transactions.

(3) During the second quarter of 2025, subsidiaries of Brookfield Renewable, alongside related parties, became party to a non-recourse credit facility with third party lenders. Brookfield Renewable agreed that its subsidiaries would support their portion of any draws or repayments under the credit facility.

(4) Unamortized premiums, discounts and financing fees are amortized over the terms of the borrowing.

Supplemental Information

The following table outlines changes in Brookfield Renewable's borrowings as at June 30, 2026:

(MILLIONS)	Corporate borrowings	Non-recourse borrowings
As at December 31, 2025	\$ 3,686	\$ 31,206
Net cash flows from financing activities ⁽¹⁾	1,319	1,075
Non-cash		
Transfer to liabilities, directly associated with assets held for sale	—	(1,017)
Foreign exchange	(123)	315
Other ⁽²⁾⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾	—	471
As at June 30, 2026	\$ 4,882	\$ 32,050

(1) Excludes \$361 million of net cash flow from financing activities related to tax equity recorded on the consolidated statements of cash flows.

(2) Includes amortization of unamortized premiums, discounts and financing fees.

(3) Includes \$30 million (2025: \$545 million) of non-recourse borrowings acquired through asset acquisitions.

(4) Includes \$165 million of non-recourse borrowings that has been reclassified from liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale during the second quarter of 2026. Refer to Note 4 - Assets held for sale, for more details.

10. NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

Brookfield Renewable's non-controlling interests are comprised of the following:

(MILLIONS)	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Participating non-controlling interests – in operating subsidiaries	\$ 25,395	\$ 24,164
General partnership interest in a holding subsidiary held by Brookfield	50	52
Participating non-controlling interests – in a holding subsidiary – Redeemable/ Exchangeable units held by Brookfield	2,423	2,524
BEPC exchangeable shares and class A.2 exchangeable shares	2,312	2,330
Preferred equity	545	563
Perpetual subordinated notes	737	737
	<u>\$ 31,462</u>	<u>\$ 30,370</u>

Participating non-controlling interests – in operating subsidiaries

The net change in participating non-controlling interests – in operating subsidiaries is as follows:

(MILLIONS)	Interests held by third parties	As at December 31, 2025	Net income (loss)	Other comprehensive (loss) income	Capital contributions	Return of capital	Distributions	Change in Ownership	Other	As at June 30, 2026
Brookfield Americas Infrastructure Fund	78%	\$ 39	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ (1)	\$ 38
Brookfield Infrastructure Fund II	43% - 60%	1,171	7	(10)	—	—	(352)	—	(7)	809
Brookfield Infrastructure Fund III	35% - 71%	975	(63)	(40)	—	—	(2)	—	(3)	867
Brookfield Infrastructure Fund IV	75%	1,541	(34)	60	28	—	(70)	—	(13)	1,512
Brookfield Infrastructure Fund V	72 %	1,760	(38)	78	—	—	(294)	—	7	1,513
Brookfield Infrastructure Income Fund	3% - 25%	1,092	(13)	54	167	—	(18)	—	2	1,284
Brookfield Global Transition Fund I	77% - 80%	6,385	132	(273)	448	(334)	(114)	—	(127)	6,117
Brookfield Global Transition Fund II	72% - 77%	1,607	(131)	34	1,732	(140)	(21)	—	(154)	2,927
Neoen institutional partners	20% - 38%	2,139	(98)	87	280	—	(1)	—	(120)	2,287
Canadian Hydroelectric Portfolio	50 %	1,341	14	(43)	—	—	(32)	—	2	1,282
The Catalyst Group	25 %	196	7	—	—	—	—	—	—	203
Isagen institutional partners	54 %	4,268	27	427	—	—	(138)	—	—	4,584
Isagen public non-controlling interests	0.3 %	24	—	2	—	—	—	—	—	26
Other	1.3% - 50%	1,626	(1)	(27)	255	(18)	(114)	231	(6)	1,946
Total		<u>\$ 24,164</u>	<u>\$ (191)</u>	<u>\$ 349</u>	<u>\$ 2,910</u>	<u>\$ (492)</u>	<u>\$ (1,156)</u>	<u>\$ 231</u>	<u>\$ (420)</u>	<u>\$ 25,395</u>

General partnership interest in a holding subsidiary held by Brookfield, Participating non-controlling interests – in a holding subsidiary – Redeemable/Exchangeable units held by Brookfield, Class A exchangeable shares of Brookfield Renewable Corporation held by public shareholders and Brookfield Holders and Class A.2 exchangeable shares of Brookfield Renewable Holdings Corporation held by Brookfield Holders.

Brookfield, as the owner of the 1% GP interest in BRELP, is entitled to regular distributions plus an incentive distribution based on the amount by which quarterly distributions exceed specified target levels. As at June 30, 2026, to the extent that LP unit distributions exceed \$0.20 per LP unit per quarter, the incentive is 15% of distributions above this threshold. To the extent that quarterly LP unit distributions exceed \$0.2253 per LP unit per quarter, the incentive distribution is equal to 25% of distributions above this threshold. Incentive distributions of \$43 million and \$84 million were declared during the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 (2025: \$35 million and \$72 million, respectively).

Consolidated equity includes Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units, BEPC exchangeable shares, class A.2 exchangeable shares and the GP interest. The Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units and the GP interest are held 100% by Brookfield, the BEPC exchangeable shares and class A.2 exchangeable shares are held 24% by Brookfield Holders, with the remainder held by public shareholders. The Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units, BEPC exchangeable shares and class A.2 exchangeable shares provide the holder, at its discretion, with the right to redeem these units or shares, respectively, for cash consideration. Since this redemption right is subject to Brookfield Renewable's right, at its sole discretion, to satisfy the redemption request with LP units of Brookfield Renewable, or in the case of class A.2 exchangeable shares, BEPC exchangeable shares or LP units, at the election of Brookfield, rather than cash, on a one-for-one basis, the Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units, BEPC exchangeable shares and class A.2 exchangeable shares are classified as equity in accordance with IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation. Refer to Note 20 - Related party transactions for more details.

The Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units, BEPC exchangeable shares, class A.2 exchangeable shares and the GP interest are presented as non-controlling interests since they relate to equity in a subsidiary that is not attributable, directly or indirectly, to Brookfield Renewable. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2026, exchangeable shareholders of BEPC exchanged 366 and 366 BEPC exchangeable shares, respectively (2025: 248 and 35,561 BEPC exchangeable shares, respectively) for an equivalent number of LP units amounting to less than \$1 million (2025: less than \$1 million). No Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units or class A.2 exchangeable shares have been redeemed.

The Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units issued by BRELP, the BEPC exchangeable shares issued by BEPC and the class A.2 exchangeable shares issued by BRHC have the same economic attributes in all respects to the LP units issued by Brookfield Renewable, except for the redemption rights described above. The Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units, BEPC exchangeable shares, class A.2 exchangeable shares and the GP interest, excluding incentive distributions, participate in earnings and distributions on a per unit basis equivalent to the per unit participation of the LP units of Brookfield Renewable.

As at June 30, 2026, Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units, BEPC exchangeable shares and class A.2 exchangeable shares on a combined basis and units of GP interest outstanding were 194,487,939 units (December 31, 2025: 194,487,939 units), 185,599,260 shares (December 31, 2025: 179,604,793 shares), and 3,977,260 units (December 31, 2025: 3,977,260 units), respectively.

During the first quarter of 2026, Brookfield Renewable established an at-the-market ("ATM") equity program under which it may, at its discretion, offer and sell up to \$400 million of BEPC exchangeable shares directly from treasury. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2026, 3,218,037 and 5,994,833, respectively, of BEPC exchangeable shares were issued for gross proceeds of approximately \$122 million and \$237 million, respectively.

In December 2025, Brookfield Renewable renewed its normal course issuer bid in connection with its outstanding BEPC exchangeable shares. Brookfield Renewable is authorized to repurchase up to 7,244,255 BEPC exchangeable shares, representing 5% of its issued and outstanding BEPC exchangeable shares. The bid will expire on December 17, 2026, or earlier should Brookfield Renewable complete its repurchases prior to such date. There were no BEPC exchangeable shares repurchased during the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025.

Distributions

The composition of the distributions for the three and six months ended June 30 is presented in the following table:

(MILLIONS)	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
General partnership interest in a holding subsidiary held by Brookfield ..	\$ 1	\$ 2	\$ 3	\$ 4
Incentive distribution	43	35	84	72
	44	37	87	76
Participating non-controlling interests – in a holding subsidiary – Redeemable/Exchangeable units held by Brookfield	79	73	154	147
BEPC exchangeable shares and class A.2 exchangeable shares held by...				
Brookfield Holders	17	17	35	34
External shareholders	56	50	109	101
Total BEPC exchangeable shares and class A.2 exchangeable shares	73	67	144	135
	\$ 196	\$ 177	\$ 385	\$ 358

Preferred equity

Brookfield Renewable's preferred equity consists of Class A Preference Shares of Brookfield Renewable Power Preferred Equity Inc. ("BRP Equity") as follows:

(MILLIONS EXCEPT AS NOTED)	Shares outstanding	Cumulative distribution rate (%)	Earliest permitted redemption date	Distributions declared for the six months ended June 30		Carrying value as at	
				2026	2025	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Series 1 (C\$209)	8.37	5.20	April 2025	\$ 4	\$ 4	\$ 147	\$ 152
Series 2 (C\$40) ⁽¹⁾ ...	1.59	5.11	April 2025	1	1	28	29
Series 3 (C\$249)	9.96	6.52	July 2024	6	4	175	180
Series 5 (C\$103)	4.11	5.00	April 2018	2	2	72	75
Series 6 (C\$175)	7.00	5.00	July 2018	3	3	123	127
	31.03			\$ 16	\$ 14	\$ 545	\$ 563

⁽¹⁾ Dividend rate represents annualized distribution based on the most recent quarterly floating rate.

Distributions paid during the three and six months ended June 30, 2026, totaled \$7 million and \$14 million, respectively (2025: \$7 million and \$14 million).

The Class A Preference Shares do not have a fixed maturity date and are not redeemable at the option of the holders. As at June 30, 2026, none of the issued Class A Preference Shares have been redeemed by BRP Equity.

In December 2025, the Toronto Stock Exchange accepted notice of BRP Equity's intention to renew the normal course issuer bid in connection with its outstanding Class A Preference Shares for another year to December 17, 2026, or earlier should the repurchases be completed prior to such date. Under this normal course issuer bid, BRP Equity is permitted to repurchase up to 10% of the total public float for each respective series of the Class A Preference Shares. There were no repurchases of Class A Preference Shares during the three and six ended June 30, 2026 and 2025.

Perpetual subordinated notes

Brookfield Renewable's perpetual subordinated notes consists:

(MILLIONS EXCEPT AS NOTED)	Notes outstanding	Interest rate (%)	Earliest permitted redemption date	Interest expense for the six months ended June 30		Carrying value as at	
				2026	2025	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Issuance date							
April, 2021	14.00	4.63	April, 2026	\$ 8	\$ 8	\$ 340	\$ 340
December, 2021	10.40	4.88	December, 2026	6	6	252	252
March, 2024	6.00	7.25	March, 2029	6	6	145	145
	<u>30.40</u>			<u>\$ 20</u>	<u>\$ 20</u>	<u>\$ 737</u>	<u>\$ 737</u>

Distributions paid during the three and six months ended June 30, 2026, totaled \$10 million and \$20 million, respectively (2025: \$10 million and \$20 million, respectively).

11. PREFERRED LIMITED PARTNERS' EQUITY

Brookfield Renewable's preferred limited partners' equity comprises of Class A Preferred units as follows:

(MILLIONS, EXCEPT AS NOTED)	Shares outstanding	Cumulative distribution rate (%)	Earliest permitted redemption date	Distributions declared for the six months ended June 30		Carrying value as at	
				2026	2025	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Series 7 (C\$175)	—	—	January 2026	\$ —	\$ 3	\$ —	\$ 128
Series 13 (C\$250)	10.00	6.05	April 2028	5	5	196	196
Series 17 (\$200)	8.00	5.25	March 2025	5	5	195	195
Series 18 (C\$150) ...	6.00	5.50	April 2027	4	4	115	115
Series 19 (C\$200)	8.00	5.75	July 2031	1	—	141	—
	<u>32.00</u>			<u>\$ 15</u>	<u>\$ 17</u>	<u>\$ 647</u>	<u>\$ 634</u>

Distributions paid during the three and six months ended June 30, 2026, totaled \$8 million and \$15 million, respectively (2025: \$9 million and \$17 million, respectively).

During the first quarter of 2026, Brookfield Renewable redeemed all of the outstanding units of Series 7 Preferred Limited Partnership units for C\$175 million.

During the second quarter of 2026, Brookfield Renewable issued 8,000,000 Series 19 Preferred Limited Partnership Units (the "Series 19 Preferred Units") at a price of C\$25 per unit for gross proceeds of C\$200 million. The holders of the Series 19 Preferred Units are entitled to receive a cumulative quarterly fixed distribution yielding 5.75% for the initial period ending July 31, 2031.

Class A Preferred LP Units - Normal Course Issuer Bid

In December 2025, the Toronto Stock Exchange accepted notice of Brookfield Renewable's intention to renew the normal course issuer bid in connection with the outstanding Class A Preferred Limited Partnership Units for another year to December 17, 2026, or earlier should the repurchases be completed prior to such date. Under this normal course issuer bid, Brookfield Renewable is permitted to repurchase up to 10% of the total public float for each respective series of its Class A Preferred Limited Partnership Units. No units were repurchased during the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 and 2025.

12. LIMITED PARTNERS' EQUITY

Limited partners' equity

During the first quarter of 2026, Brookfield Renewable established an at-the-market (“ATM”) equity program under which it may, at its discretion, offer and sell up to \$400 million of BEPC exchangeable shares directly from treasury. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2026, 3,218,037 and 5,994,833, respectively, of BEPC exchangeable shares were issued for gross proceeds of approximately \$122 million and \$237 million, respectively.

In December 2025, Brookfield Renewable renewed its normal course issuer bid in connection with its LP units. Brookfield Renewable is authorized to repurchase up to 15,296,104 LP units, representing 5% of its issued and outstanding LP units. The bid will expire on December 17, 2026, or earlier should Brookfield Renewable complete its repurchases prior to such date. In 2026, we utilized proceeds generated from the ATM equity program to repurchase and cancel LP units. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2026, there were 3,218,037 and 5,994,833 LP units, respectively (2025: 350,600 and 1,522,975 LP units, respectively) repurchased and cancelled under Brookfield Renewable’s normal course issuer bid at a total cost of approximately \$114 million and \$201 million, respectively (2025: \$7 million and \$34 million, respectively).

As at June 30, 2026, 300,111,626 LP units were outstanding (December 31, 2025: 305,987,962 LP units) including 81,306,719 LP units (December 31, 2025: 81,306,719 LP units) held by Brookfield Holders. Brookfield owns all general partnership interests in Brookfield Renewable representing a 0.01% interest.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2026, 53,332 and 118,131 LP units, respectively (2025: 67,986 and 139,220 LP units, respectively) were issued under the distribution reinvestment plan at a total value of \$1 million and \$3 million, respectively (2025: \$2 million and \$3 million, respectively).

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2026, exchangeable shareholders of BEPC exchanged 366 BEPC exchangeable shares, respectively (2025: 248 and 35,561 BEPC exchangeable shares, respectively) for an equivalent number of LP units amounting to less than \$1 million (2025: less than \$1 million).

As at June 30, 2026, Brookfield Holders held a direct and indirect interest of approximately 47% of Brookfield Renewable on a fully-exchanged basis. Brookfield Holders held a direct and indirect interest of 320,608,493 LP units, Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units, BEPC exchangeable shares and class A.2 exchangeable shares, on a combined basis, and the remaining is held by public investors.

On an unexchanged basis, Brookfield Holders hold a 27% direct limited partnership interest in Brookfield Renewable, a 39% direct interest in BRELP through the ownership of Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units, a direct 1% GP interest in BRELP and a 24% direct and indirect interest in the BEPC exchangeable shares and class A.2 exchangeable shares of BEPC as at June 30, 2026.

Distributions

The composition of distributions declared for the three and six months ended June 30 are presented in the following table:

(MILLIONS)	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
Brookfield Holders	\$ 32	\$ 28	\$ 64	\$ 56
External LP unitholders	86	78	173	158
	<u>\$ 118</u>	<u>\$ 106</u>	<u>\$ 237</u>	<u>\$ 214</u>

In January 2026, distributions to unitholders were increased to \$1.568 per LP unit on an annualized basis, an increase of \$0.07 per LP unit, which took effect on the distribution paid in March 2026.

Distributions paid during the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 totaled \$117 million and \$236 million, respectively (2025: \$104 million and \$207 million, respectively).

13. GOODWILL

The following table provides a reconciliation of goodwill for the six months ended June 30, 2026:

(MILLIONS)	Total
Balance, as at December 31, 2025.....	\$ 6,019
Transfer to assets held for sale	(25)
Foreign exchange and other	46
Balance, as at June 30, 2026	<u>\$ 6,040</u>

14. EQUITY-ACCOUNTED INVESTMENTS

The following table outlines the changes in Brookfield Renewable's equity-accounted investments for the six months ended June 30, 2026:

(MILLIONS)	Total
Balance, as at December 31, 2025.....	\$ 4,087
Investments ⁽¹⁾	89
Disposals ⁽²⁾	(196)
Share of earnings	66
Share of other comprehensive loss	(48)
Dividends received	(128)
Foreign exchange translation and other ⁽³⁾	(156)
Balance as at June 30, 2026	<u>\$ 3,714</u>

⁽¹⁾ Includes an increase in ownership as a result of the capitalization of a shareholder loan in connection with a U.K. distributed generation joint venture that was originally due from the joint venture. Refer to Note 3 - Disposal of assets for more details

⁽²⁾ Includes the sale of shares in a renewable operating and development platform in India. Refer to Note 3 - Disposal of assets for more details.

⁽³⁾ Includes the decrease in the underlying net assets of a strategic partnership formed with a renewable energy operator and developer in South America. Refer to Note 20 - Related party transactions for more details.

The following table presents the ownership interests and carrying values of Brookfield Renewable's investments in associates and joint ventures, all of which are accounted for using the equity method:

	Ownership Interest		Carrying Value	
	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Hydroelectric	22%-50%	22%-50%	\$ 431	\$ 517
Wind	21%-50%	25%-50%	840	1,016
Utility-scale solar	21%-65%	25%-65%	1,288	1,398
Distributed energy & storage	13%-82%	13%-67%	567	597
Sustainable solutions	4%-67%	4%-67%	588	559
			<u>\$ 3,714</u>	<u>\$ 4,087</u>

During the second quarter of 2026, an entity that Brookfield Renewable accounts for as an equity-accounted investment agreed to the sale of a 151 MW portfolio of operating solar assets in Europe. The portfolio has been excluded from the *European Renewables Portfolio* in Note 4 - Assets held for sale, in accordance with *IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements*.

15. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Brookfield Renewable's cash and cash equivalents are as follows:

(MILLIONS)	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Cash	\$ 1,519	\$ 1,493
Short-term deposits	338	480
Cash subject to restriction	114	120
	<u>\$ 1,971</u>	<u>\$ 2,093</u>

16. RESTRICTED CASH

Brookfield Renewable's restricted cash is as follows:

(MILLIONS)	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Operations	\$ 107	\$ 202
Credit obligations	273	161
Capital expenditures and development projects	30	5
Total	410	368
Less: non-current	(139)	(148)
Current	<u>\$ 271</u>	<u>\$ 220</u>

17. TRADE RECEIVABLES AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Brookfield Renewable's trade receivables and other current assets are as follows:

(MILLIONS)	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Trade receivables	\$ 990	\$ 920
Tax receivables	305	377
Sales taxes receivables	252	208
Prepays and other	213	207
Short-term deposits and advances	186	142
Inventory	175	177
Collateral deposits ⁽¹⁾	95	151
Current portion of contract asset	75	74
Other short-term receivables	376	286
	<u>\$ 2,667</u>	<u>\$ 2,542</u>

⁽¹⁾ Collateral deposits are related to energy derivative contracts that Brookfield Renewable enters into in order to mitigate the exposure to wholesale market electricity prices on the future sale of uncontracted generation, as part of Brookfield Renewable's risk management strategy.

Brookfield Renewable primarily receives monthly payments for invoiced power purchase agreement revenues and has no significant aged receivables as of the reporting date. Receivables from contracts with customers are reflected in Trade receivables.

18. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Brookfield Renewable's accounts payable and accrued liabilities are as follows:

(MILLIONS)	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Accounts payable	\$ 1,000	\$ 959
Operating accrued liabilities	565	624
Interest payable on borrowings	267	247
Current portion of contract liability	67	63
LP Unitholders distributions, preferred limited partnership unit distributions, preferred dividends payable, perpetual subordinate notes distributions and exchange shares dividends ⁽¹⁾	66	65
Current portion of lease liabilities	48	53
Income tax payable	42	85
Other	170	150
	<u>\$ 2,225</u>	<u>\$ 2,246</u>

⁽¹⁾ Includes amounts payable only to external LP unitholders and BEPC exchangeable shareholders. Amounts payable to Brookfield Holders are included in due to related parties.

19. COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES AND GUARANTEES

Commitments

In the course of its operations, Brookfield Renewable and its subsidiaries have entered into agreements for the use of water, land and dams. Payment under those agreements varies with the amount of power generated. The various agreements can be renewed and are extendable up to 2089.

In the normal course of business, Brookfield Renewable will enter into capital expenditure commitments which primarily relate to contracted project costs for various growth initiatives. As at June 30, 2026, Brookfield Renewable had \$7,659 million (2025: \$4,770 million) of capital expenditure commitments outstanding of which \$3,036 million is payable in 2026, \$2,947 million is payable in 2027, \$1,473 million is payable in 2028 to 2030, and \$203 million thereafter.

The following table lists the assets and portfolio of assets that Brookfield Renewable, together with institutional partners have agreed to acquire which are subject to customary closing conditions as at June 30, 2026:

Region	Technology	Capacity	Consideration	Brookfield Renewable Economic Interest	Expected Close
South Korea	Utility-scale solar	244 MW development	KRW70 billion (\$50 million)	25%	Q1 2032
China	Wind	201 MW development	CNY533 million (\$74 million)	20%	H2 2026
Canada	Utility-scale solar, wind, hydroelectric, battery energy storage systems	8.2 GW development 3.8 GW operating	C\$37.25 per share, implying an enterprise value of C\$9.0 billion (\$6.5 billion) for Boralex	Approximately 18%	Q3 2026
China	Battery energy storage systems	2 GW development	CNY193 million (\$28 million)	8%	Q3 2026

An integral part of Brookfield Renewable's strategy is to participate with institutional partners in Brookfield-sponsored private equity funds that target acquisitions that suit Brookfield Renewable's profile. In the normal course of business, Brookfield Renewable has made commitments to Brookfield-sponsored private equity funds to participate in these target acquisitions in the future, if and when identified. From time to time, in order to facilitate investment activities in a timely and efficient manner, Brookfield Renewable will fund deposits or incur other costs and expenses (including by use of loan facilities to consummate, support, guarantee or issue letters of credit) in respect of an investment that ultimately will be shared with or made entirely by Brookfield sponsored vehicles, consortiums and/or partnerships (including private funds, joint ventures and similar arrangements), Brookfield Renewable, or by co-investors.

Contingencies

Brookfield Renewable and its subsidiaries are subject to various legal proceedings, arbitrations and actions arising in the normal course of business. While the final outcome of such legal proceedings and actions cannot be predicted with certainty, it is the opinion of management that the resolution of such proceedings and actions will not have a material impact on Brookfield Renewable's consolidated financial position or results of operations.

Brookfield Renewable, on behalf of Brookfield Renewable's subsidiaries, and the subsidiaries themselves have provided letters of credit, which include, but are not limited to, guarantees for debt service reserves, capital reserves, construction completion and performance. The activity on the issued letters of credit by Brookfield Renewable can be found in Note 9 – Borrowings.

Brookfield Renewable, along with institutional partners, has provided letters of credit, which include, but are not limited to, guarantees for debt service reserves, capital reserves, construction completion and performance as it relates to interests in the Brookfield Americas Infrastructure Fund, the Brookfield Infrastructure Fund II, Brookfield Infrastructure Fund III, Brookfield Infrastructure Fund IV, Brookfield Infrastructure Fund V, Brookfield Global Transition Fund I, Brookfield Global Transition Fund II and The Catalytic Transition Fund. Brookfield Renewable's subsidiaries have similarly provided letters of credit, which include, but are not limited to, guarantees for debt service reserves, capital reserves, construction completion and performance.

Letters of credit issued by Brookfield Renewable along with institutional partners and its subsidiaries were as at the following dates:

(MILLIONS)	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Brookfield Renewable along with institutional partners	\$ 89	\$ 93
Brookfield Renewable's subsidiaries	4,708	4,306
	<u>\$ 4,797</u>	<u>\$ 4,399</u>

Guarantees

In the normal course of operations, Brookfield Renewable and its subsidiaries execute agreements that provide for indemnification and guarantees to third-parties and Brookfield Corporation, of transactions such as business dispositions, capital project purchases, business acquisitions, power marketing activities such as purchase and sale agreements, swap agreements, credit facilities of certain Brookfield private funds and that are also secured by committed capital of our third-party institutional partners, and sales and purchases of assets and services. Brookfield Renewable has also agreed to indemnify its directors and certain of its officers and employees. The nature of substantially all of the indemnification undertakings prevents Brookfield Renewable from making a reasonable estimate of the maximum potential amount that Brookfield Renewable could be required to pay third parties as the agreements do not always specify a maximum amount and the amounts are dependent upon the outcome of future contingent events, the nature and likelihood of which cannot be determined at this time. Historically, neither Brookfield Renewable nor its subsidiaries have made material payments under such indemnification agreements.

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Brookfield Renewable's related party transactions are recorded at the exchange amount and are primarily with Brookfield and its related parties.

Brookfield Corporation has provided a \$400 million committed unsecured revolving credit facility maturing in December 2030 and the draws bear interest at Secured Overnight Financing Rate plus a margin of 1.80%. During the current period, there were no draws on the committed unsecured revolving credit facility provided by Brookfield Corporation.

Brookfield Corporation may from time to time place funds on deposit with Brookfield Renewable, which are repayable on demand including any interest accrued. There were nil funds placed on deposit with Brookfield Renewable as at June 30, 2026 (December 31, 2025: nil). The interest expense on the Brookfield Corporation revolving credit facility and deposit for the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 totaled nil (2025: nil).

From time to time Brookfield Renewable may enter into short-term arrangements with private funds consolidated by Brookfield that permit such entities to place funds on deposit with Brookfield Renewable up to a limit of \$750 million per deposit. Interest earned or incurred on such deposits is between the interest rate that would otherwise be payable by Brookfield Renewable under its commercial paper program or credit facilities with unrelated parties and the interest rate that would otherwise be available to the applicable depositing party in similar transactions on an arms' length basis with unrelated parties. Each deposit carries a maturity date which must not exceed three months, however the private fund consolidated by Brookfield may request repayment upon three business days' written notice. As at June 30, 2026, there were nil (December 31, 2025: \$268 million) funds placed on deposit with Brookfield Renewable, which carries an interest rate of nil. Deposits placed are reflected within due to related parties on the consolidated statements of financial position. Interest expense paid on the deposits for the for the three and six months ended June 30, 2026 totaled less than \$1 million (2025: nil).

Brookfield Renewable participates with institutional partners in Brookfield Americas Infrastructure Fund, Brookfield Infrastructure Fund II, Brookfield Infrastructure Fund III, Brookfield Infrastructure Fund IV, Brookfield Infrastructure Fund V, Brookfield Infrastructure Income Fund, Brookfield Infrastructure Debt Fund, Brookfield Global Transition Fund I, Brookfield Global Transition Fund II, and The Catalytic Transition Fund ("Private Funds"). Brookfield Renewable, together with our institutional partners, has access to financing under Brookfield sponsored credit facilities.

From time to time, Brookfield Wealth Solutions and its related entities may agree to provide financing to Brookfield Renewable. In addition, Brookfield Wealth Solutions and its related entities may also participate, alongside unaffiliated third parties on market terms and at market rates, in capital raises undertaken by Brookfield Renewable that are recognized within preferred limited partners' equity, corporate and non-recourse borrowings in the statement of financial position. As at June 30, 2026, Brookfield Renewable, together with its institutional partners had the following balances owing to Brookfield Wealth Solutions: \$268 million of non-recourse borrowings (December 31, 2025: \$58 million); \$7 million of corporate borrowings (December 31, 2025: \$7 million); tax equity financings classified as financial instrument liabilities of \$59 million (December 31, 2025: \$49 million); preferred limited partners equity of \$11 million (December 31, 2025: \$11 million); and \$743 million of borrowings classified as due to related party (December 31, 2025: \$750 million).

From time to time, Brookfield Renewable, together with its institutional partners, may enter into agreements with Brookfield and its subsidiaries to transfer income tax credits generated by renewable energy projects. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2026, Brookfield Renewable transferred nil and nil, respectively (2025: nil and \$19 million, respectively) of income tax credits to Brookfield and its subsidiaries.

During the six months ended, June 30, 2026, an associate of Brookfield Renewable executed tax credit transfer agreements on market terms to subsidiaries of Brookfield Infrastructure Partners L.P. for \$46 million, an associate of Brookfield Business Corporation for \$92 million, and a subsidiary of Brookfield for \$19 million.

During the first quarter of 2026, as part of the finalization of the Neoen structure, certain interest bearing loans due to affiliates of Brookfield Renewable were reclassified from current to non-current and continue to be recorded within due to related parties. These loans mature in 2037.

During the first quarter of 2026, Brookfield Renewable, together with its institutional partners, agreed to the sale of a 2.3 GW portfolio of operating solar and wind assets in the United States for proceeds of approximately \$1.3 billion (\$316 million net to Brookfield Renewable), of which 33% was agreed to be sold to a Brookfield Fund, at a value equivalent to what was agreed to with the unaffiliated third parties that agreed to acquire the remaining 67% interest in the portfolio. During the second quarter of 2026, Brookfield Renewable, together with its institutional partners, completed the sale of a 33% interest in 2.1 GW of the portfolio for proceeds of approximately \$394 million (\$100 million net to Brookfield Renewable), to the Brookfield Fund, refer to Note 3 - Disposal of assets, for more details.

During the second quarter of 2026, Brookfield Renewable, together with its institutional partners, agreed to the sale of its remaining 50% interest in a 403 MW portfolio of operating hydroelectric assets in the United States for proceeds of up to \$522 million (\$249 million net to Brookfield Renewable), to a consortium managed by BAM, at a value equivalent to what was agreed to with an unaffiliated third party that acquired 25% of the portfolio during the first quarter of 2026. Refer to Note 3 - Disposal of assets, for more details. As part of this transaction, the sale of a 25% interest in the portfolio closed during the second quarter of 2026 for proceeds of approximately \$261 million (\$127 million net to Brookfield Renewable). Refer to Note 3 - Disposal of assets, for more details. The closing of the remainder of this transaction is subject to customary closing conditions.

During the second quarter of 2026, Brookfield Renewable, together with its institutional partners, agreed to the sale of a 420 MW portfolio of operating solar and wind assets in Europe for proceeds of approximately €352 million (\$408 million) (€65 million (\$76 million) net to Brookfield Renewable). As part of this transaction, an associate of Brookfield Renewable agreed to sell a 151 MW portfolio of operating solar assets in Europe. A 50% interest in these portfolios was agreed to be sold to Brookfield Fund, at a value equivalent to what was agreed to with the unaffiliated third party that agreed to acquire the remaining 50% interest. The closing of this transaction is subject to customary closing conditions.

During the second quarter of 2026, an entity affiliated with Brookfield Renewable completed the syndication of a 1.63% interest in Neoen for proceeds of approximately €160 million (\$182 million), to a Brookfield Fund, at a value equivalent to the initial invested capital agreed to with unaffiliated third parties.

Transactions with unaffiliated partners of Brookfield Renewable associates

During the first quarter of 2026, Brookfield Renewable, together with its institutional partners, acquired a 201 MW operating wind asset in the United States from an associate that it accounts for using the equity method under *IAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures* as part of a reorganization of the investment. Brookfield Renewable, together with its institutional partners, recognized \$35 million of total assets and \$35 million of total liabilities from the date of the reorganization and continues to account for its investment in the associate in accordance with *IAS 28*.

During the first quarter of 2026, Brookfield Renewable, together with its institutional partners, agreed to contribute its 100% interest in a 200 MW distributed generation portfolio in Spain with a fair value of approximately €116 million (\$136 million) into a U.K. distributed generation joint venture with a Brookfield Renewable associate. Refer to Note 3 - Disposal of assets for further details.

During the first quarter of 2026, Isagen novated a financial obligation related to the acquisition of a utility-scale solar asset to an associate that is accounted for using the equity method under *IAS 28*, in accordance with the investment agreement. Upon completion of the transaction, Isagen recognized a reduction in the associate's net assets of approximately COP286 billion (\$78 million) offset by the derecognition of the payable by Isagen for the same amount.

The following table reflects the related party agreements and transactions for the three and six months ended June 30 in the consolidated statements of income (loss):

(MILLIONS)	Three months ended June 30		Six months ended June 30	
	2026	2025	2026	2025
Revenues				
Power purchase and revenue agreements	\$ (4)	\$ (2)	\$ 1	\$ 24
Development services	—	3	—	14
	<u>\$ (4)</u>	<u>\$ 1</u>	<u>\$ 1</u>	<u>\$ 38</u>
Other income				
Distribution income	\$ —	\$ 17	\$ —	\$ 29
Interest and other investment income	<u>38</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>47</u>	<u>5</u>
	<u>\$ 38</u>	<u>\$ 17</u>	<u>\$ 47</u>	<u>\$ 34</u>
Direct operating costs				
Other related party services	\$ (7)	\$ —	\$ (16)	\$ (7)
Interest expense				
Borrowings	\$ (37)	\$ (32)	\$ (88)	\$ (112)
Contract balance accretion	<u>(11)</u>	<u>(9)</u>	<u>(21)</u>	<u>(19)</u>
	<u>\$ (48)</u>	<u>\$ (41)</u>	<u>\$ (109)</u>	<u>\$ (131)</u>
Other				
Other related party services expense	\$ —	\$ (1)	\$ —	\$ (2)
Financial instrument (loss) gain	<u>(1)</u>	<u>6</u>	<u>(8)</u>	<u>6</u>
	<u>\$ (1)</u>	<u>\$ 5</u>	<u>\$ (8)</u>	<u>\$ 4</u>
Management service costs	\$ (77)	\$ (56)	\$ (150)	\$ (105)
Current income tax				
Investment tax credits	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 19

The following table reflects the impact of the related party agreements and transactions on the consolidated statements of financial position:

(MILLIONS)	Related party	June 30, 2026	December 31, 2025
Current assets			
Trade receivables and other current assets			
Contract asset	Brookfield	\$ 75	\$ 74
Due from related parties			
Amounts due from	Brookfield ⁽¹⁾	\$ 419	\$ 511
	Equity-accounted investments and other	384	433
		<u>\$ 803</u>	<u>\$ 944</u>
Non-current assets			
Financial instrument assets	Equity-accounted investments and other	81	71
Other long-term assets			
Contract asset	Brookfield	\$ 171	\$ 209
Due from related parties	Equity-accounted investments and other	55	12
Current liabilities			
Contract liability	Brookfield	\$ 67	\$ 63
Financial instrument liabilities	Brookfield Wealth Solutions	7	—
Due to related parties			
Amounts due to	Brookfield ⁽²⁾	\$ 1,424	\$ 4,427
	Equity-accounted investments and other	520	2,476
	Brookfield Wealth Solutions	123	123
Accrued distributions payable on LP units, BEPC exchangeable shares, class A.2 exchangeable shares, Redeemable/Exchangeable partnership units and GP interest	Brookfield	48	45
		<u>\$ 2,115</u>	<u>\$ 7,071</u>
Liabilities held for sale	Equity-accounted investments and other	\$ —	\$ 9
Non-current liabilities			
Financial instrument liabilities	Brookfield Wealth Solutions	52	49
Due to related parties			
Amounts due to	Brookfield	\$ 17	\$ 21
	Brookfield Wealth Solutions	620	627
	Equity-accounted investments and other	1,764	45
		<u>\$ 2,401</u>	<u>\$ 693</u>
Corporate borrowings	Brookfield Wealth Solutions	\$ 7	\$ 7
Non-recourse borrowings	Brookfield Wealth Solutions	\$ 268	\$ 58
Other long-term liabilities			
Contract liability	Brookfield	\$ 672	\$ 679
Equity			
Preferred limited partners equity	Brookfield Wealth Solutions	\$ 11	\$ 11

⁽¹⁾ Includes receivables of \$242 million (2025: \$378 million) associated with the Brookfield Global Transition Fund credit facility.

⁽²⁾ Includes payables of \$18 million (2025: \$397 million), \$77 million (2025: \$511 million), and \$432 million (2025: \$2,454 million) associated with the Brookfield Infrastructure Fund IV, Brookfield Global Transition Fund I, and Brookfield Global Transition Fund II credit facilities, respectively.

21. SUBSIDIARY PUBLIC ISSUERS

The following tables provide consolidated summary financial information for Brookfield Renewable, BRP Equity, and Canadian Finco:

(MILLIONS)	Brookfield Renewable ⁽¹⁾	BRP Equity	Canadian Finco	Subsidiary Credit Supporters ⁽²⁾	Other Subsidiaries ⁽¹⁾⁽³⁾	Consolidating adjustments ⁽⁴⁾	Brookfield Renewable consolidated
As at June 30, 2026							
Current assets	\$ 6	\$ 374	\$ 3,828	\$ 803	\$ 10,760	\$ (4,996)	\$ 10,775
Long-term assets	4,470	229	—	42,987	85,818	(47,534)	85,970
Current liabilities	90	8	421	8,507	11,648	(7,249)	13,425
Long-term liabilities	—	—	3,377	64	44,031	—	47,472
Participating non-controlling interests – in operating subsidiaries	—	—	—	—	25,395	—	25,395
Participating non-controlling interests – in a holding subsidiary – Redeemable/Exchangeable units held by Brookfield	—	—	—	2,423	—	—	2,423
BEPC exchangeable shares and class A.2 exchangeable shares	—	—	—	—	2,312	—	2,312
Preferred equity	—	545	—	—	—	—	545
Perpetual subordinated notes	—	—	—	737	—	—	737
Preferred limited partners' equity	647	—	—	652	—	(652)	647
As at December 31, 2025							
Current assets	\$ 1	\$ 386	\$ 3,572	\$ 888	\$ 12,294	\$ (4,843)	\$ 12,298
Long-term assets	4,686	238	1	42,326	86,282	(47,130)	86,403
Current liabilities	83	8	50	8,478	21,043	(7,964)	21,698
Long-term liabilities	—	—	3,495	45	38,489	—	42,029
Participating non-controlling interests – in operating subsidiaries	—	—	—	—	24,164	—	24,164
Participating non-controlling interests – in a holding subsidiary – Redeemable/Exchangeable units held by Brookfield	—	—	—	2,524	—	—	2,524
BEPC exchangeable shares and class A.2 exchangeable shares	—	—	—	—	2,330	—	2,330
Preferred equity	—	563	—	—	—	—	563
Perpetual subordinated notes	—	—	—	737	—	—	737
Preferred limited partners' equity	634	—	—	639	—	(639)	634

(1) Includes investments in subsidiaries under the equity method.

(2) Includes BRELP, BRP Bermuda Holdings I Limited, Brookfield BRP Holdings (Canada) Inc., Brookfield BRP Europe Holdings Limited, Brookfield Renewable Investments Limited and BEP Subco Inc., collectively the "Subsidiary Credit Supporters".

(3) Includes subsidiaries of Brookfield Renewable, other than BRP Equity, Canadian Finco and the Subsidiary Credit Supporters.

(4) Includes elimination of intercompany transactions and balances necessary to present Brookfield Renewable on a consolidated basis.

(MILLIONS)	Brookfield Renewable ⁽¹⁾	BRP Equity	Canadian Finco	Subsidiary Credit Supporters ⁽²⁾	Other Subsidiaries ⁽¹⁾⁽³⁾	Consolidating adjustments ⁽⁴⁾	Brookfield Renewable consolidated
Three months ended June 30, 2026							
Revenues	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 1,710	\$ —	\$ 1,710
Net (loss) income	(104)	—	—	(321)	67	71	(287)
Three months ended June 30, 2025							
Revenues	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 1,692	\$ —	\$ 1,692
Net (loss) income	(54)	—	3	(543)	355	339	100
Six months ended June 30, 2026							
Revenues	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 3,224	\$ —	\$ 3,224
Net (loss) income	(219)	—	1	(1,070)	129	577	(582)
Six months ended June 30, 2025							
Revenues	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 3,272	\$ —	\$ 3,272
Net (loss) income	(147)	—	5	(1,224)	553	805	(8)

(1) Includes investments in subsidiaries under the equity method.

(2) Includes BRELP, BRP Bermuda Holdings I Limited, Brookfield BRP Holdings (Canada) Inc., Brookfield BRP Europe Holdings Limited, Brookfield Renewable Investments and BEP Subco Inc., collectively the “Subsidiary Credit Supporters”.

(3) Includes subsidiaries of Brookfield Renewable, other than BRP Equity, Canadian Finco, and the Subsidiary Credit Supporters.

(4) Includes elimination of intercompany transactions and balances necessary to present Brookfield Renewable on a consolidated basis.

See Note 9 – Borrowings for additional details regarding the medium-term borrowings issued by Canadian Finco. See Note 10 – Non-controlling interests for additional details regarding Class A Preference Shares issued by BRP Equity.

22. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to the quarter, Brookfield Renewable, together with its institutional partners, agreed to acquire a 100% interest in a fully integrated developer and operator of battery energy storage systems and co-located utility-scale solar assets in the United States, with 2.9 GW of operating and under construction assets and an over 20 GW development pipeline for equity consideration of approximately \$3 billion. The closing of this transaction is expected to occur in the second half of 2026 and is subject to customary closing conditions.

Subsequent to the quarter, Brookfield Renewable approved plans to simplify its corporate structure by converting Brookfield Renewable Partners L.P. and Brookfield Renewable Corporation into one publicly traded corporation. The simplification is subject to customary regulatory approvals as well as unitholder and shareholder approval.

Subsequent to the quarter, Brookfield Renewable, together with its institutional partners, completed the sale of its remaining 33% interest in a 2.1 GW portfolio of operating wind and solar assets in the United States for proceeds of approximately \$394 million (\$105 million net to Brookfield Renewable).

GENERAL INFORMATION

Corporate Office

73 Front Street
5th Floor
Hamilton, HM12
Bermuda
Tel: (441) 294-3304
<https://bep.brookfield.com>

Officers of Brookfield Renewable Partners L.P.'s Service Provider, Brookfield Canada Renewable Manager LP

Connor Teskey
Chief Executive Officer

Patrick Taylor
Chief Financial Officer

Transfer Agent & Registrar

Computershare Trust Company of Canada
320 Bay Street
14th Floor
Toronto, Ontario, M5H 4A6
Tel Toll Free: (800) 564-6253
Fax Toll Free: (888) 453-0330
www.computershare.com

Directors of the General Partner of Brookfield Renewable Partners L.P.

Jeffrey Blidner
Dr. Sarah Deasley
Nancy Dorn
Lou Maroun
Stephen Westwell
Patricia Zuccotti

Exchange Listing

NYSE: BEP (LP units)
TSX: BEP.UN (LP units)
NYSE: BEPC (exchangeable shares)
TSX: BEPC (exchangeable shares)
TSX: BEP.PR.M (Preferred LP Units - Series 13)
NYSE: BEP.PR.A (Preferred LP Units - Series 17)
TSX: BEP.PR.R (Preferred LP Units - Series 18)
NYSE: BEP.PR.S (Preferred LP Units - Series 19)
TSX: BRF.PR.A (Preferred shares - Series 1)
TSX: BRF.PR.B (Preferred shares - Series 2)
TSX: BRF.PR.C (Preferred shares - Series 3)
TSX: BRF.PR.E (Preferred shares - Series 5)
TSX: BRF.PR.F (Preferred shares - Series 6)
NYSE: BEPH (Perpetual subordinated notes)
NYSE: BEPI (Perpetual subordinated notes)
NYSE: BEPJ (Perpetual subordinated notes)

Investor Information

Visit Brookfield Renewable online at <https://bep.brookfield.com> for more information. The 2025 Annual Report and Form 20-F are also available online. For detailed and up-to-date news and information, please visit the News Release section.

Additional financial information is filed electronically with various securities regulators in United States and Canada through EDGAR at www.sec.gov and through SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca.

Shareholder enquiries should be directed to the Investor Relations Department at (416) 649-8172 or enquiries@brookfieldrenewable.com

Brookfield Renewable Partners L.P.

bep.brookfield.com

NYSE: BEP

TSX: BEP.UN